Subscribing Members

1995
1995
1995
1996
1999
2001
2007
2008
2008
2012
2013
2014
2014
2018
2019
2021
2021
2022
2024
2024
2024
2025
2025
2025

David Rigg

Peter A. Riley

Philip Hollinshead

Ian Hampson

John Kershaw

David St. Helier-Bisson, JP
Thomas Joseph Galvin,
Alan James Butterworth
David Wright

Christopher Hajikakou
Stephen William Brown
Lorne Derek Bunn
Lawrence John Yarwood
Barry James William Howorth
Philip Moore

Roger Skinner

Richard Sykes

Stuart John Haughan

Paul Andrew Christodoulou
Ian Leslie Card

Martin Francis Holland
Martyn William Standage
Kim Ho

Andrew Peter Millward-Stott

Honorary Members

2009 William G.B. McGolpin
2011 Malcolm Ernest Slater, OStJ,
2011 Simon Mighall

2011

Paul Raymond Clement, OStJ,

2011 Hearl R. Lenton, MBE
2011 E. Brian Hartley

2011

David H. Gallear

2011 Mike Southworth
2023 G.A.R. (Tony) Wilkinson

Marshal:- E.Kt. David Rigg, email:- david.riggl @sky.com Tel:- 01706 597836
Almoner:- Kt. Philip Moore, email:- philmooreS6@btinternet.com Tel:- 01706 639494

The United Religious Military and Masonic Orders of the Temple and of
St. John of Jerusalem, Palestine, Rhodes and Malta, in England and Wales,
and Provinces Overseas.

The Most Eminent and Supreme Grand Master
Paul Raymond Clement, OStJ, G.C.T.
The Very High and Right Eminent Great Seneschal
Andrew Christopher Rainbow, G.C.T.

Provincial Priory of West Yorkshire
Provincial Prior
Right Eminent Knight Hearl R. Lenton, MBE
Provincial Sub Prior
Eminent Knight Richard J.W. Binks, P.Gt.A.-de-C.

Prince Edvward Preceptory. No. 18
€.Rt. Barry 7.3, Boworth
Preceptor

Barvant Dated 30th Gctober 1811

The Magonic Ball, White Bart Fold, Todmorden.
6114 78D

Dear Sir and Brother Knight,
By command of the Preceptor, a Meeting of this Preceptory will be held at The
Magonic Ball, White Bart Fold, Todmorden, ®L14 7BD on MHondap 24th
FHobvember 2025 at 6.30 p.m. sharp, when punctual attendance is requested
¥ am Bro. Bnight,
Bours fraternallp,

Y.€.Kt. Peter A. Rilep, P.Gt. Req., Provincial Chancellor, Registrar.

Preceptor:- Registrar:- Treasurer:-

E.Kt. Barry J.W. Howorth, V.E.Kt. Peter A. Riley, E.Kt. John Kershaw,

email:- email:- email:-
barry.howorth@outlook.com pel8@btinternet.com johnkershaw816@outlook.com

Tel:- 01706 317820 Tel:- Tel:- 01706 373470
(Res): 01706 345077
(Mobile) 07889 091813


mailto:david.rigg1@sky.com
mailto:philmoore56@btinternet.com
mailto:barry.howorth@outlook.com
tel:-

E.Kt. Barry J.W. Howorth
E.Kt. Lorne D. Bunn, Provincial Aide-de-Camp.

OFFICERS 2024 ~ 2025
E.Kt. P. Hollinshead, P.P.Reg.
Kt. Philip Moore
E.Kt. Richard Sykes, P.P.A.-de-C.(London)
E.Kt. John Kershaw, P.P.2" Con.
V.E.Kt. Peter A. Riley, P.Gt.Reg., Provincial Chancellor.
E.Kt. David Rigg, P.Gt.Chamb.
E.Kt. T. Joseph Galvin, P.P.A.-de-C.
Kt. Philip Moore
E.Kt. lan Hampson, P.P.St.B.(V.B.)
Kt. Stuart Haughan
Kt. L.J. Yarwood
Kt. I. Card
E.Kt. Alan J. Butterworth, Provincial Standard Bearer (V.B.).
E.Kt. Christopher Hajikakou, P.P.B.B., Provincial Guard
Kt. David Wright
E.Kt. Stephen W. Brown, Provincial Aide-de-Camp.
E.Kt. David St. Helier Bisson, JP, P.Gt.A.-de-C..

Preceptor
IPP

Chaplain

1st Constable

2nd Constable
Treasurer

Registrar

Marshal

Dep. Marshal
Almoner

1st Herald

2nd Herald
Standard Bearer (B.)
Standard Bearer (V.B.)
Banner Bearer
Captain of Guards
Organist

Guard

Warden of Regalia

SUBSCRIBING PAST PRECEPTORS OF THE PRECEPTORY

E.Kt. D. Rigg, P.Gt.Chamb.
V.E.Kt. P.A. Riley, P.Gt.Reg., Provincial Chancellor.
E.Kt. I. Hampson, P.P.St.B.(V.B.)
E.Kt. P. Hollinshead, P.P.Reg.
E.Kt. J. Kershaw, P.P.2" Con.
E.Kt David St Helier-Bisson, JP, P.Gt.A.-de-C.
E.Kt. T. Joseph Galvin, P.P.A.-de-C.
E.Kt. Alan J. Butterworth, Provincial Standard Bearer (V.B.).
E.Kt. Christopher Hajikakou, P.P.B.B., Provincial Guard.
E.Kt. Stephen W. Brown, Provincial Aide-de-Camp.
E.Kt. Lorne D. Bunn, Provincial Aide-de-Camp.

PAST PRECEPTORS IN THE PRECEPTORY
V.E.Kt. R. Skinner, P.Gt.Reg.
E.Kt. R. Sykes, P.P.A.-de-C. (London)
E.Kt. Paul A. Christodoulou, P.Gt.Alm., Provincial Prelate.

1998

2000

2002

2006

2008

2012

2015
2016/2017
2018
2019/20/22
2021/23

2001 (390)
2010 (251)
2015 (3)

Annual Subscription of £65.00 due on 1% November 2025.
(Prince Edward Preceptory, Account, No;- 35984072, Sort Code:- 05-04-59)

The Preceptory normally meets on the fourth Monday in February (Malta) April,

September and November (Installation)

Next Meeting of the Priory:- 23" February 2026 (Malta)
Next Meeting of the Preceptory:- 27" April 2026

Agenda: — 24t November 2025
1. To open the Preceptory and call the Muster Roll.

2. To receive and welcome the Provincial Sub Prior, E.Kt. Richard J.W.
Binks, P.Gt.A.-de-C.

3.  Toread, if necessary, the circulated Minutes of the last Regular
meeting of Prince Edward Preceptory held on 22" September
2025.

4. To Install Kt. Philip Moore, 1st Constable, Preceptor Elect, as
Preceptor for the ensuing year.

5.  To Appoint and Invest the Officers for the ensuing year.

6. To elect two Auditors.

7. V.E.Kt. P.A. Riley, P.Gt.Reg., Provincial Chancellor, will propose that a
donation of £500.00 be made to the St. John of Jerusalem Eye
Hospital.

8.  To present a Great Priory Certificate to Kt. Millward-Stott.

9.  Toreceive the Aimoner’s Report.

10. To collect Alms.

11. To transact any other business regularly brought forward.

12. To close the Preceptory.

Refreshments: - Tea and biscuits 6.00 p.m. Supper after the Meeting

Practice Meeting at the Masonic Hall, Todmorden on Saturday 22" November 2025 at 9.00
a.m. preparing the Preceptory; 9:30 a.m. Practice commences.

(In order to assist the Marshal all Officers of the year are required to attend and all Knights
are welcome to attend)

Future function dates to note:-

10" November 2025 Great Priory of Malta, London.
6™ March 2026 Provincial Priory of Malta, Leeds.
12" April 2026, Family Church Service of Thanksgiving, Batley
20" May 2026 Great Priory, Order of the Temple, London
23 June 2026 Emmaus Society Meeting, venue TBC
17" July 2026 Annual Dinner, Drighlington
17" October 2026 Provincial Priory, Annual Meeting, Huddersfield

For Catering arrangements at Todmorden Masonic Hall, all dining needs must be
booked with our Caterer at least 7 days prior to the meeting concerned.
Please ensure you inform the Registrar of your intention to dine in good time.



